
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 5th September, 
2012 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th July, 2012 (copy attached) 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
8. Recycling - Collection of Cardboard (report attached) (Pages 7 - 11) 

 
Adrian Gabriel, Waste Manager, to report. 

 
9. HM Government Consultation: High Income Social Tenants, Pay to Stay (report 

attached) (Pages 12 - 20) 

 
Wendy Foster, Social Housing Officer and Simon Bell, Housing Income 
Manager, to report. 

 
10. HM Government Consultation - Improving Listed Building Consent (report 

attached) (Pages 21 - 51) 

 
Bronwen Knight, Planning Manager, to report. 

 
11. Improving Places Select Commission - Work Programme  

 
Deborah Fellowes, Policy Manager, to report. 

 



 
12. Date, time and venue for the next meeting:- Wednesday 17 October 2012, 1.30 

pm at the Town Hall  
  

 
Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 

 
Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, Ellis, Falvey (Vice-Chairman), Foden, 
Gilding, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, 
Sims, Swift, Wallis, Whysall (Chairman), Wright. 
 
Co-opted members: - B. Walker, D. Corkell, C. Hartley, J. Carr.    
 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/12 6E 
 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
25th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whysall (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Ellis, Falvey, 
Gilding, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Read, P. A. Russell, Swift and Wallis. 
 
Together with:-  Mr. Derek Corkell, Mr. Brian Walker, Councillor Amy Rushforth and 
Councillor Gerald Smith and Whelbourn. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Havenhand and Sims.  
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 Councillors Andrews and Wallis declared personal interests in Minute No. 13 

(Review of the Library and Information Service). 
 

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  
 

 There were no members of the public or the press present. 
 

11. COMMUNICATIONS.  
 

 There was nothing to report. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 13th June, 2012, were considered. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chair. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 5 (Work Programme 2012/13), it was noted that 
there was to be a joint Improving Places and Lives review on 106 Agreements 
and School Places. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICE.  
 

 The Chair advised that the report was before the Select Commission as part of 
the consultation process.  No decisions had been made as yet on the 
proposals. 
 
Elenore Fisher, Customer and Cultural Services Manager, presented the report 
submitted highlighting the following:- 
 

− Consultation would continue until the end of August, 2012 

− Workshops had been held in all but 2 of the community libraries so far 

− Substantial number of comments from members of the public via on line, e-
mails and in person 

 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



7E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/12 

 

o The rationale for the proposed closure of Kimberworth and Kimberworth 
Park Libraries 

 
o The relationship between Mowbray Gardens and Wickersley Library – both 

success stories, both received substantial investment but served their 
communities differently.  Wickersley had high visitor numbers and active 
borrowers; Mowbray Gardens, although open less hours, had equally high 
number of visitors which did not translate into book issues but did in 
different activities.  Each were tailored to their communities but equally 
successful 

 
o The report was long, but a lesson learnt from other authorities who had 

undertaken the review was to ensure it was based on a clear strategy.  One 
of the appendices, which summarised the proposals, was what members of 
the public received 

 
o The statistics reflected the number of visitors and active borrowers 
 
o The proposal was to create a number of hub sites across the Borough – 

Aston, Dinnington, Wath and Riverside House (all open between 49-55 
hours per week) 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the draft future Service model (Appendix C) for the Library 
and Information Service be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be noted that no decisions on the model will be made until the 
Autumn when a further report would be submitted to Cabinet. 
 

14. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES: AFFECTS OF BUDGET SAVINGS ON 
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND STREET CLEANSING SCHEDULES.  
 

 Steve Hallsworth, Leisure and Community Services Manager, presented a 
report outlining the changes made to Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleansing schedules as a result of the 2012/13 approved budget savings 
highlighting:- 
 

− Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleansing functions were now part of the 
Leisure and Community Services Team divided into 2 delivery teams:- 
Eastern Team working from Barbers Avenue Depot, Kiveton Park Depot 
and Hellaby Depot 
Western Term working from Oaks Lane Depot and Ulley Country Park 

 

− Work included general grass maintenance, shrub and rose bed 
maintenance, hedge maintenance, fine turf, horticultural services including 
seasonal bedding displays, scheduled litter picking and empty
[...]
had been reduced to 2 and operated on schedules 
which were out of date.  They were being updated and it was expected to 
reduce the amount of non-productive running time of the vehicles.  It was 
also a fact that some roads were being mechanically swept that should not 
be. Various options were being considered.  There would not be fewer 
drivers but a group of employees with a wider range of skills so here would 
always be drivers to operate the machines 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That a review be carried out as soon as possible including:- 
 
Analysis of the impact of the budget cuts including any unanticipated impact 
Detailed future risk assessment 
Suggestions for improvement 
Invest to Save 
 

15. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - POT HOLES.  
 

 David Burton, Director of Streetpride, and Stephen Finley, Highway Asset 
Management Principal Engineer, presented a report on the arrangements for 
managing highway safety defects (potholes) together with background 
information on budgets/costs and the number of defects dealt with over the 
last 5 years. 
 
Attention was drawn to:- 
 

− 2012/13 Highway Maintenance budget was £4,474,932 
 

− Safety defect repairs (potholes) were funded from the Revenue Basic 
Maintenance allocation - £450,000.  This type of repair was classified as 
reactive.  Methods to reduce the number and increase planned non-
reactive repairs were actively pursued 

 
 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/12 10E 
 

− Expenditure on potholes over the last 5 years had increased significantly 
from £1/4M in 2007/08 to approximately £1/2M 2012/13 

 

− Additional funding provided by the Department of Transport to deal with the 
impact of the severe weather in 2009/10 and 2010/11 

 

− The Council was responsible for a highway network of 1,189km and 
1,680km of footway 

 

− Defects categorised as either ‘immediately dangerous’ – made safe within 
4 hours – or ‘actionable’ – made safe within 24 hours 

 

− 
[...]
If, when on site, a 
site was found to have deteriorated greatly from the previous inspection 
and caused the works to take longer than anticipated, any schemes delayed 
would automatically be added to the next programme 

Page 5



11E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/12 

 

 
o Road Traffic Accidents – the cost of road sweeping after an accident would 

be approximately £50.  It was not felt to be financially viable to try and 
recover the cost together with the difficulties in getting information from 
the Police due to data protection.  However, if it was a major traffic  
accident and the costs of clearing the road much higher, attempts would 
be made to recover the costs 

 
o Surface dressing – Residents and some Ward Members did not like it as it 

caused disruption to the road network.  Other products were used which 
were economical and did not cause disruption 

 
o To bring the Borough’s roads up to standard would cost in the region of 

£70-90M 
 
o Review of gateways 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report on the effectiveness of the new method of repairs potholes be 
submitted in due course. 
 

16. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 
2012, commencing at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 5th September 2012 

3.  Title: Cardboard Collection – Update Report 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
In March 2012, new collection arrangements were introduced to remove cardboard 
from the green bin and collect it with paper as part of the dry recyclables collection. 
This report provides an update on the service after approximately five months of 
operation  
 
 
 
6.   Recommendations 
     
Members are requested to note the content of this report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT 
[...]
ance Agenda Implications 
 
The recycling of cardboard contributes to the following performance indicators: 
 
NI 191 – Residual household waste per household. 
NI 192 – Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling or composting. 
NI 193 – Percentage of Municipal Solid Waste sent to landfill 
 
11.   Background Paper and Consultation 
 

• Waste Resource Action Programme - Publicly Available Standard 100 (BSI 
PAS100) 

• Association for Organics Recycling – Compost Quality Protocol (CPQ 2012) 

• Government Review of Waste Policy 2011 
 
         
Contact Name: Adrian Gabriel, Waste Manager Telephone Ext. 22100,  
                           E-mail: Adrian.gabriel@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 11



 

1. Meeting Improving Places Select Commission 

2. Date Wednesday 5th September 2012 

3. Title 
Response to Government Consultation; High Income Social 
Tenants, Pay to Stay 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
In November last year Government launched their strategy for housing, Laying the 
Foundations:  A Housing Strategy for England.  As well as tackling empty homes and 
fuel poverty and encouraging the building of new homes, this strategy highlights 
reforms to social housing that afford landlords greater flexibility and options in 
allocating and managing their housing stock. 
 
Government suggests that households on high incomes who occupy social housing 
is an issue which can only be addressed through further reform, and proposes the 
introduction of a ‘Pay to Stay’ scheme whereby social landlords could charge higher 
rents to tenants on high incomes. 
 
This consultation invites views on how this policy should be delivered. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• Note draft consultation responses (appendix 1) and identify any changes required  

• Agree that subject to further amendments, the response will be submitted to CLG 
by 12 September 2012  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO DLT 

Agenda Item 9Page 12



  

7. 
[...]
tenants may earn more than £40k per annum.  
Charging full market rent to higher earning tenants could lead to a potential annual 
increase of £296,192 to Rotherham’s Housing Revenue Account.  This would have to 
be off-set by; 
 

a) the resources needed to check the income levels of existing and new tenants, 
and 

Page 13



  

b) the future loss to the HRA account through increased Right to Buy as high 
earning tenants buy their properties as, in some instances, mortgage 
repayments would be comparable with market rent 

 
NB - The exact number of households who live in council properties and earn more 
than £40k is estimated to be around 339 – 405; households earning greater than 
£60k, £80k or £100k is unknown. 
 
9. Risks and uncertainties 
 
The administration costs involved in checking earnings for tenants and modifying IT 
systems is unknown. 
 
The extent to which charging high earners market rent would increase the number of 
Right to Buy applications is also unknown. 
 
10. Background papers and consultation 
 
Feedback has been received from the Housing and Communities Team, Housing 
Income Team, Housing Solutions, Strategic Housing Investment Service and 
RotherFed. 
 
Laying the Foundations:  A Housing Strategy for England.  CLG, November 2011 
High Income Social Tenants: Pay to Stay Consultation.  CLG, June 2012 
 
11. Contact details 
 
Wendy G Foster 
Social Housing Officer, Strategic Housing and Investment Service 
Wendy.regen-foster@rotherham.gov.uk /01709 255047 
 
Simon Bell 
Housing Income Manager, Housing Income Team 
Simon.bell@rotherham.gov.uk / 01709 334372 
 
 

Page 14



Strategic Housing and Investment Service 
Neighbourhood & Adult Services 
Riverside House, Main Street 
Rotherham S60 1AE 
Tel:  (01709) 255047 Fax: (01709) 823154 
Email the Council for free @ your local library! 
 
Our Ref: Wendy Foster Your Ref:  Date: ?? September 2012 
 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
Consultation Response: High Income Social Tenants, Pay to Stay 
 
Please find below Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s Consultation 
Response:  
 
1. Do you agree with the principle that very high earners living in social housing 

should pay higher than social rents? 
 

The impact of charging high income earners market rent would be minimal as 
we understand very few of our tenants earn more than £60k.  However we do 
not want to penalise working families to the extent where social housing is not a 
viable housing choice as this will create a situation whereby social housing is 
only for the needy 

 
2. Do you agree that this approach would be the best way of delivering additional 

flexibility for local authorities and private registered providers? 
 

The option to charge additional rent for very high earners living in subsidised 
housing may be welcomed by social housing landlords with stock in areas 
where housing costs and salaries are relatively high.   
 
Allowing social housing landlords to retain all Right to Buy receipts or decide 
Right to Buy discount levels would offer much greater flexibility. 

 
3. What are your views on the guidance at Annex A? 
 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council has concerns about the initial and 
ongoing administration costs involved in monitoring income levels and tenants’ 
changes in circumstances.   

 
4. Do you think that landlords should be required to charge high income 

households a higher rent? 
 

Market rent should charged to high income earners at the landlord’s discretion, 
as per; 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 15



  

• Issuing flexible tenancies 
• Applying locally determined criteria to housing register 
• Offering priority to certain allocations, and 
• Re-letting void properties at market rent 

 
5. Do you consider that £60,000, £80,000 or £100,000 would be an appropriate 

threshold, avoiding the impacts referred to above? 
 

The £80,000 and £100,000 figures appear to be arbitrary; there is some logic in 
aligning the income threshold with affordable home ownership income lev
[...]
ack to social rent)? 
 

This will only be an issue for local authority new build properties and the 
implications are currently being explored. 

 
28. Are there any other issues you wish to raise? 
 

The Government’s Right to Buy Policy and the Government’s Pay to Stay 
proposals are incompatible and inconsistent; 
 
• Those classed as high income social tenants will be asked to pay higher 

rents as it is argued that they should not benefit from government subsidy, 
yet 

Page 19



  

• Those same high income tenants have the option to purchase their council 
house at a sizeable discount, therefore benefiting from significant 
government subsidy 

 
The proposal will clearly benefit social housing landlords who hold stock in 
areas where market rents are significantly higher than social rent and where 
income levels are greater than the national average.  Neither of these applies in 
Rotherham. 

 
I trust this information is helpful; should you require further assistance please do not 
hesitate to contact this office. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Councillor R McNeely 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Improving Places Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 5 September 2012 

3.  Title: Listed Building Consultation document and response 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
  
A consultation document was published by the Government on 27th July 2012 (with a 
deadline for responses of 23rd August 2012) relating changes to the way planning 
and heritage assets are dealt with.  
 
The report summarises the consultation and sets out RMBC’s response.  
 
. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That members note the response that has been provided to Department for 
Culture Media and Sport. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 21



 

 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The consultation document “Improving Listed Building Consent” proposes:  
 
The introduction of a system of prior notification leading to deemed consent if the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) does not respond within 28 days - Option 1 
 
OR  
 
the introduction of a system of local and national class consents which would enable 
local planning authorities or the Secretary of State, respectively, to identify works 
which will not longer require Listed Building Consent (LBC)  as they have no impact 
on special interest. - Option 2 
  
Introduction of Certificates of Lawful Works which will enable the applicant to get a 
formal view from the LPA either that proposed works will not require LBC or that 
works already carried out did not require LBC;  
  
Introduction of a system of accredited agents who will be able to provide an LPA with 
an expert report on LBC applications instead of them being considered by the 
authority's own conservation officer. 
 
The Consultation documents and the response to each of the individual questions 
have been attached to this report as appendices however in summary:  
 
Option 1 - The system of prior notification could be supported, subject to sufficient 
information being required for an informed decision to be made.  

- Potential issues with the proposal are that it may alienate the public / 
interest groups  who would have no ability to comment on proposals; 

- A two stage process has the potential to delay the process and also 
increase the burden on the Local Planning Authority. 

 
In relation to the current processing of Listed Building Consents we were able to 
confirm that very few require alterations through the application process due to our 
strong emphasis on effective pre-application discussions however non standard 
conditions are often required due to the individual nature of specific listed buildings. 
 
Option 2 - Local and National class consents would require a strong evidence base 
to be built up before it could be implemented. An issue which would be particular 
[...]
istoric 
Buildings”, Colliers International for English Heritage and the Heritage Lottery Fund, 
June 2012 

Page 29



Department for Culture, Media and Sport  
Improving Listed Building Consent  

 

7 

Considering the Options 

 

1.16 Options  1 and 2 look at alternative approaches to reducing the number of full applications 
for Listed Building Consent , and are mutually exclusive.  We hope the responses to this 
consultation will help Government judge which approach is likely to have the most impact 
in improving the operation of the LBC system. 

 

1.17 Option 3 deals specifically with works which do not affect special interest, and for which 
LBC is not needed.  It could, therefore, operate alongside any of the other options. 

 

1.18 Options 4 looks at  a proposal for  expanding the range of expertise available to inform or 
make decisions on LBC cases by opening up the process to accredited independent 
agents.  This option could operate in tandem with Options 1 or 2, and Option 3.   

 

1.19 For some of the options, we have identified areas where more information would be of 
value in understanding the current operation of the system and would inform a decision on 
possible changes.  We ask for your assistance in filling in these gaps if you are engaged in 
the heritage protection system and have access to this information.   

 

 

Page 30



 

Section 2: Purpose of this consultation and 
next steps  

2.1 This proposal seeks your views on options to streamline the Listed Building Consent 
system as follows: 

 

! A system of prior notification leading to deemed LBC 

! A “certificate of lawful works to Listed Buildings” 

! A system of local and national class consents granting deemed LBC 

! Accredited Agents replacing local authority officer recommendations on LBC, if 

applicants wish  

 

We are also seeking your views on the enforcement mechanisms for dealing with listed 
buildings which have been put at risk through neglect, such as Repair
[...]
  If not, please clearly state your reasons and your views 
on the approach you consider the Government should take. 

 

Question 4:  If you are commenting from a Local Planning Authority, are you able to 
comment on the likely applicability of this option within your area, in terms of the 
kinds of listed building and type of works to which it might be applied, and to the 
likely resource implications of setting up a local class consent?  If you are able to 
supply supporting information, please set it out clearly, or indicate where it can easily 
be accessed. 

 

Question 5:  Which of the options set out in this consultation to reduce the number of 
LBC applications for works with limited or justifiable harm to special interest (Options 
1 and 2) do you prefer?  Please state the reasons for your preference. 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

Section 5: Option 3 - A Certificate of Lawful 
Works for Listed Buildings 

5.1 Works to a listed building which do not affect its character as a building of special 
architectural or historic interest do not require consent.  Judgements on whether or not 
works need consent can vary between Local Planning Authorities.  LPAs are often 
reluctant to give a view as to whether the work would require LBC because it is 
ultimately a matter for the courts to determine and LPAs do not wish to fetter their own 
discretion.   As a result, LBC applications may be made which are not really necessary, 
imposing a burden on LPA and developer alike: it is not known how many, but anecdotal 
evidence suggests a small but significant number.  Pre-consultation discussions with 
heritage and development bodies and practitioners revealed that owners and 
prospective developers would welcome a simple assurance about whether or not LBC 
will be required for proposed works.   

 

5.2 This option proposes the introduction of a “Certificate of Lawful Works” which would be 
able to specify, by reference to a plan or drawing, the listed building and precise na
[...]
 
mere threat of action. 
All of this illustrates that any remotely ambitious building at risk programme, i.e. one which 
seeks to implement multiple urgent works notices at any one time, requires a reliable source 
of public funds to underwrite it. Perhaps there is a role for a Regional Property Board or an 
Asset Board who could underwrite or own the asset?  
The bottom line, certainly in terms of the difficult cases concerning everyday Grade II Listed 
Buildings, if LA’s don’t intervene then nobody will. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th July, 2012 (copy attached)
	8 Recycling - Collection of Cardboard (report attached)
	9 HM Government Consultation: High Income Social Tenants, Pay to Stay (report attached)
	10 HM Government Consultation - Improving Listed Building Consent (report attached)
	Listed Building App1
	LBldg Appendix2




Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 05/09/12 12E 
 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
5th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whysall (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Ellis, Falvey, 
Foden, Gilding, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Read, Sims, Swift, Wallis and Wright. 
 
Together with Mr. B. Walker (co-opted member) and Councillor R. S. Russell (Cabinet 
Member for Waste and Emergency Planning) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodson, Havenhand, Jepson and 
P. A. Russell.  
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
19. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no issues to report. 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH JULY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 

Commission held on 25th July, 2012 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman, with the inclusion of Councillor Foden in the list of 
Members submitting their apologies for that meeting. 
 

21. RECYCLING - COLLECTION OF CARDBOARD  
 

 Further to minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for 
Waste and Emergency Planning held on (i) 27th February, 2012 (Minute No. 
L31) and on (ii) 18th June, 2012 (Minute No. L7), consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Waste Manager concerning the new arrangements 
for the co-mingling and co-collection of cardboard and paper. 
 
The report stated that the new collection arrangements had been introduced 
in mid-March, 2012, so that cardboard was no longer collected from the green 
dustbins and iinstead collected with paper as part of the dry recyclables (‘blue 
bag’) collection. 
 
The Select Commission discussed the progress of the revised collection 
service, which had now been operating for several months. 
 
The following issues were raised during the discussion on this item:- 
 
- a correction was made to the table on the collection of biodegradable waste, 
included in the report, to state: ‘Kerbside Paper and Cardboard’; 
 
 



13E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 05/09/12 

 
 

- the cost of the additional ‘blue bags’ used for the collection of paper and 
cardboard had been included in the budgeted costs; such bags were available 
to the public on request; 
 
- reference was made to the recycling of plastic, which was not currently 
collected from households in Rotherham; 
 
- contamination of cardboard from garden and green waste placed in the green 
bins; 
 
- several comments were made about the good quality of the service being 
provided; 
 
- there appeared to be very few problems concerning cardboard littering 
streets at the time of collection; 
 
- reference was made to the fluctuating prices of the various recyclable 
materials and the implications for the Council’s budget; 
 
- the collection schedules and ensuring that all households in the Borough area 
received the collection service. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

22. HM GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: HIGH INCOME SOCIAL TENANTS, PAY 

TO STAY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Social Housing Officer 
and the Housing Income Manager concerning the HM Government 
consultation entitled “High Income Social Tenants, Pay to Stay” which had 
commenced on 13th June, 2012 and would end on 12th September, 2012. 
 
The report stated that in November 2011, the Government had launched its 
strategy for housing, “Laying the Foundations: A Housing Strategy for England”.  
As well as tackling empty homes and fuel poverty and encouraging the building 
of new homes, the Strategy highlighted reforms to social housing that afforded 
landlords greater flexibility and options in allocating and managing their housing 
stock. The Government suggests that households on high incomes who 
occupied social housing was an issue which could only be addressed through 
further reform and proposes the introduction of a ‘Pay to Stay’ scheme 
whereby social landlords could charge higher rents to tenants on high incomes. 
The consultation process was inviting views on how the policy should be 
delivered. 
 
A copy of the Council’s draft response to the consultation was appended to the 
report submitted. 
 
The Select Commission discussed the following issues:- 
 
- whether the new arrangements were to be mandatory or discretionary; this 
issue to be clarified during the Autumn, 2012; 
 
- the development of successful, vibrant communities; 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 05/09/12 14E 
 

- the overall majority of Members were critical of the Government’s strategy for 
housing, but some expressed agreement with the principle that very high 
earners living in social housing should pay higher than social rents; 
 
- Select Commission Members would have the opportunity to submit their 
comments and responses to the consultation, on an individual basis before the 
deadline, to the Social Housing Officer. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report and the details of the consultation be noted. 
 
(2) That the draft consultation response, as now submitted, be noted.  
 
(3) That this Select Commission agrees to the consultation response being 
submitted to the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods for 
approval and subsequent submission to the Government Department for 
Communities and Local Government by the due date of 12th September 2012. 
 

23. HM GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - IMPROVING LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Planning Officer 
and the Conservation Officer, stating that on 27th July, 2012, the HM 
Government Department for Culture, Media and Sport had published a 
consultation document entitled “Improving Listed Building Consent”, which 
proposed changes to the way planning and heritage assets were dealt with. 
The deadline for responses to the consultation was 23rd August, 2012. The 
report summarised the consultation and included a copy of this Council’s 
response.  
 
The Select Commission’s discussion of this issue included the following issues:- 
 
- the Government’s overall intention of simplifying the Listed Building Consent 
system; 
 
- there are some 750,000 Listed Buildings in England, generating 350,000 
applications each year for Listed Building Consent; 
 
- Members were critical of the very short timescale allowed for the submission 
of responses to this consultation; 
 
- there were concerns that the aim of significantly reducing the need to gain 
Listed Building Consent would consequently lead to a reduction in opportunities 
for public involvement in the Listed Building Consent system. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report and the details of the consultation be noted. 
 
(2) That the response, now submitted, which has been provided to the HM 
Government Department for Culture Media and Sport, be noted. 
 

24. IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 

Commission held on 13th June, 2012, discussion took place on the Select 
Commission’s work programme for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 



15E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 05/09/12 

 
 

 
With regard to Minute No. 14 of this Select Commission’s meeting held on 25th 
July, 2012 (Effect of Budget Savings on Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleansing Schedules), it was noted that the appointed review group would begin 
its meetings during October 2012. 
 
Members were informed that two specific issues would be dealt with in the 
next part of the work programme, which are:- 
 
(i) Agreements made in accordance with Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, including the impact upon school places and the changes 
to the Section 106 system (a joint review with the Improving Lives Select 
Commission); 
 
(ii) Housing issues:- including repairs and computer systems used for lettings. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the details of the Select Commission’s work programme be 
received. 
 
(2) That a progress report about the forthcoming reviews on (i) Section 106 
Agreements; and (ii) Housing issues be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Improving Places Select Commission. 
 
(3) That every endeavour be made to include up-to-date financial information in 
the review reports. 
 

 


